50
Solder-in Style EMI Filter
AVX solder-in style C and L section filters, utilize patented conductive
polymer technology to provide effective attenuation in the RF to
microwave frequency spectrum from 10MHz to 50GHz. Designed in
accordance with MIL-PRF-28861, they perform well in high
impedance circuits where large capacitance values are not practical.
They are ideal for filtering signal/data lines of high impedance source

•  Rated DC current up to 10A
•  NASA SSQ 21215-21218
HOW TO ORDER
ZS
Style
ZZ = (.118 Dia.)
M28861/12
ZYS* = (.105 Dia.)
ZXS* = (.075 Dia.)
ZZS* = (.120 Dia.)
ZS*  = (.128 Dia.)
M28861/12
ZR*  = (.128 Dia.)
M28861/12
YS*  = (.165 Dia.)
M28861/15
YR*  = (.165 Dia.)
M28861/15
XS*  = (.250 Dia.)
M28861/14
XR*  = (.250 Dia.)
M28861/14
WS*  = (.400 Dia.)
M28861/13
WR*  = (.400 Dia.)
M28861/13
2
Circuit
1 = C Section
(Feed Thru)
2 = L-Section
8 = Grounded
Feed Thru
C
Voltage
A = 100 VDC
B = 200 VDC
C = 50  VDC
E = 400 VDC/230 VAC
OR 400 VDC
K = 250 VDC
L = 300 VDC OR
200 VDC/115 VAC
M = 350 VDC
N = 70  VDC
Y = 300 VDC
Z = 400 VDC
X = 500 VDC
2
Options
1 = Copper
(std. for non-hermetic)
2 = Nickel Iron (std.)
3 = Special
4 = Aluminum compatible
with seating flange
(std. lead)
5 = Aluminum compatible
with seating flange
(special lead)
D = Aluminum compatible
with centering flange
(std. lead)
E = Aluminum compatible
with centering flange
(special lead)
F = Aluminum compatible
special design
Y = Solder
B
MIL-28861
Screening
B = Class B

•  Pi design offers steeper insertion loss
•  NASA SSQ 21215-21218
HOW TO ORDER
SB
Style
SXD = 1-64 Epoxy Sealed
SYD = 2-56 Epoxy Sealed
SZD = 2-56 Epoxy Sealed
SA = 4-40 Epoxy Sealed
SG = 6-32 Epoxy Sealed
SB = 8-32 Epoxy Sealed
SM = 8-32 Hermetic Sealed
SH = 10-32 Epoxy Sealed
SJ = 12-28 Epoxy Sealed
SC = 12-32 Epoxy Sealed
(.187 HEX)
SP = 12-32 Epoxy Sealed
(.250 HEX)
SN = 12-32 Hermetic Sealed
SL = 1⁄4-28 Epoxy Sealed
SD = 5/16-24 Epoxy Sealed
SF = 5/16-32 Epoxy Sealed
2
Circuit
1 = Feed Thru (C)
2 = L-Section (L)
3 = PI-Section (�)
8 = Grounded
Feed Thru
A
Voltage Rating
A = 100 VDC
B = 200 VDC
C = 50  VDC
F = 500 VDC
G = 1000 VDC
H = 150 VDC
J = 600 VDC
K = 250 VDC
L = 200 VDC/125 VAC
M = 350 VDC
N = 70  VDC
X = 500 VDC
Y = 300 VDC
1
Options
1 = Copper
2 = Steel
3 = Special Lead Design
4 = Beryllium Copper
G = Olean Exact Equivalent
–
MIL-28861
Screening
B = Class B
S = Class S
103
3 Digit
Capacitor
Code (in pF)
52
Style
Capacitance Range Current Circuit
50VDC 100VDC 200VDC/115VAC 400VDC/230VAC 500VDC Rating Available
BL 5pF-1.5µF 5pF-.56µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.22µF 5pF-.12µF 15A C, L
BK 5pF-1.5µF 5pF-.56µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.22µF 5pF-.12µF 15A C, L
AK 5pF-1.8µF 5pF-.68µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.27µF 5pF-.15µF 15A C, L
CK 5pF-1.5µF 5pF-.56µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.22µF 5pF-.12µF 15A C, L
GK 5pF-1.5µF 5pF-.56µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.22µF 5pF-.12µF Up to 15A C, L, �, T
HK 5pF-1.8µF 5pF-.68µF 5pF-.39µF 5pF-.27µF 5pF-.15µF Up to 15A C, L, �, T

•  A 230VAC “T” section can handle very high pulse currents
•  NASA SSQ 21215-21218
HOW TO ORDER
G
Basic Style
A = Button Type
(.410 Dia.)
B = Button Type
(.375 Dia.)
C = Extended Button
G = .375 Dia.
J = .690 Dia.
H = .410 Dia.
Q = Special
K
Thread Type
K = 1⁄4-28 Herm. Seal
L = 1⁄4-28 Epoxy Seal
M = 8-32 Herm. Seal
N = 12-32 Herm. Seal
T = 1⁄4-28 Post
Terminal (Both
Ends)
V = 1⁄4-28 Post and
Flag Terminal
X = 1⁄4-28 Hex Adapter
Y = 5/8-24 Epoxy
Sealed
D = 5/16-24
F = 5/16-32
Z = Special
2
Circuit
0 = Feed Thru Lead
(Without Capacitor)
1 = Feed Thru
Capacitor
2 = L-Section Filter
3 = PI Filter
4 = T-Section
5 = Double L-Section
6 = Five Element
Cap Input
7 = Five Element
IND Input
8 = Grounded Feed
Thru
A
Voltage
A = 100 VDC
B = 200 VDC
C = 50  VDC
E = 400 VDC/230 VAC
F = 500 VDC
G = 1000 VDC
H = 150 VDC
J = 600 VDC
K = 250 VDC
L = 200 VDC/125 VAC
(EXCEPT JD SERIES
300 VDC/125 VAC)
M = 350 VDC
N = 70  VDC
X = 500 VDC
Y = 300 VDC
W = 400 VDC
–
MIL-28861
Screening
B = Class B
S = Class S
A
Thread